

# **NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.**

**(FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)**

## **CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE AND THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017**

Stated in Canadian Funds

### **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Management’s Responsibility.....	i
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.....	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.....	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	5
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.....	6
1) Nature of operations and going concern.....	6
2) Basis of preparation – statement of compliance.....	6
3) Amalgamation.....	7
4) Summary of significant accounting policies.....	8
5) Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty.....	9
6) Financial instruments and risk management.....	10
7) Restricted cash.....	11
8) Equipment.....	11
9) Intangible assets.....	12
10) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....	12
11) Loans payable.....	13
12) Share capital.....	14
13) Related party transactions.....	18
14) Commitments.....	19
15) Capital management.....	20

## MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY

To the Shareholders of Netcents Technology Inc.:

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, management designs and maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of financial statements.

The Board of Directors and the Audit Committee are composed primarily of Directors who are neither management nor employees of the Company. The Board is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting responsibilities, and for approving the financial information presented. The Board fulfils these responsibilities by reviewing the financial information prepared by management and discussing relevant matters with management and the external auditors. The Audit Committee has the responsibility of meeting with management and the external auditors to discuss the internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The Board is also responsible for recommending the appointment of the Company's external auditors.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Organization of Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

We draw attention to Note 1 in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements which indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast substantial doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 September 2017 and were signed on its behalf by:

"Gord Jessop"  
Gord Jessop, President

"Clayton Moore"  
Clayton Moore, CEO

**NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.****(FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)**Canadian Funds  
(unaudited)**Statement 1****CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	Note	As at	
		31 July 2017	31 October 2016
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash		\$ 308,738	\$ 13,112
Restricted cash	(7)	326,570	-
Transaction processing receivable	(7)	170,483	-
Prepaid amounts and deposits		15,801	14,892
		<b>821,592</b>	28,004
Equipment	(8)	15,411	-
Intangible assets	(9)	128,236	95,944
		<b>\$ 965,239</b>	\$ 123,948
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(10)	\$ 912,803	\$ 1,082,482
Loans payable	(11)	312,761	288,486
Transaction processing payable	(7)	497,053	-
Derivative liability	(12)	-	11,463
		<b>1,722,617</b>	1,382,431
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	(12)	5,293,704	4,124,555
Contributed surplus – options	(12)	801,839	614,839
Contributed surplus – warrants	(12)	60,000	-
Deficit		(6,912,921)	(5,997,877)
		<b>(757,378)</b>	(1,258,483)
		<b>\$ 965,239</b>	\$ 123,948

Nature of operations and going concern	(1)	Capital management	(14)
Basis of preparation – statement of compliance	(2)	Subsequent events	(15)

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 June 2017 and were signed on its behalf by:

“Gord Jessop”  
Gord Jessop, Director

“Clayton Moore”  
Clayton Moore, Director

# NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.

(FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

Canadian Funds  
(unaudited)

**Statement 2**

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

	Note	Nine months 31 July 2017	Nine Months 31 July 2016	Three months 31 July 2017	Three months 31 July 2016
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>					
<b>Income</b>					
Processing revenue		54,480	-	19,408	-
<b>Cost of sales</b>					
		(30,049)	-	(12,931)	-
<b>Gross profit</b>					
		24,431	-	6,477	-
<b>Operating Expenses</b>					
Consulting fees	(13) \$	323,549	\$ 257,388	\$ 144,600	\$ 43,188
Stock based compensation		187,000	501,880	187,000	7,135
Professional fees		115,028	55,873	62,169	15,750
Rent		69,185	-	30,099	-
Investor relations		55,254	120,357	21,152	5,182
Amortization		43,995	-	21,619	-
Office		37,813	55,175	(4,294)	22,224
Transfer agent and filing fees		32,634	13,660	20,918	2,253
Travel		17,052	-	12,052	-
Software development		-	86,853	-	6,394
Listing fee		-	353,692	-	-
		881,510	1,444,878	495,315	102,126
<b>Loss from Operations</b>					
		857,079	1,444,878	488,838	102,126
<b>Other Income (Expense)</b>					
Interest expense	(11)	60,955	1,917	17,558	1,917
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		8,473	-	(39,669)	-
Fair value change of derivative liability	(12)	(11,463)	-	-	-
		57,965	1,917	(22,111)	1,917
<b>Net Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss for the Period</b>					
		\$ 915,044	\$ 1,446,795	\$ 466,727	\$ 104,043
<b>Basic and Diluted Loss per Common Share</b>					
		\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.00)
<b>Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding</b>					
		29,760,669	27,906,913	30,967,448	28,609,599

**NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.****(FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)****Statement 3**Canadian Funds  
(unaudited)**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	# of Shares	Amount	Obligation to issue shares	Amount	# of Options	Amount	Deficit	Shareholders' Equity
<b>BALANCE 1 NOVEMBER 2015</b>	26,231,046	\$ 3,296,812	377,834	\$ 96,294	-	\$ -	(4,089,136)	\$ (696,030)
Units issued for cash	940,392	333,000	-	-	-	-	-	333,000
Share issuance costs	-	(3,243)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,243)
Shares issued for cash received in prior year	377,834	96,294	(377,834)	(96,294)	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for debt settlement	28,240	10,000	-	-	-	-	-	10,000
Listing expense on amalgamation	1,010,549	353,692	-	-	-	-	-	353,692
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	2,590,000	614,839	-	614,839
Shares issued for services	75,000	15,000	-	-	-	-	-	15,000
Shares issued for cash	100,000	23,000	-	-	-	-	-	23,000
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,908,741)	(1,908,741)
<b>BALANCE 31 OCTOBER 2016</b>	28,763,061	\$ 4,124,555	-	\$ -	2,590,000	\$ 614,839	\$ (5,997,877)	\$ (1,258,483)

## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.

(FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

Canadian Funds  
(unaudited)

Statement 3

### CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (CONTINUED)

	# of Shares	Amount	Obligation to issue shares	Amount	Options	Warrants	Deficit	Shareholders' Equity
<b>BALANCE 1 NOVEMBER 2016</b>	<b>28,763,061</b>	<b>\$ 4,124,555</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>614,839</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>(5,997,877)</b>	<b>\$ (1,258,483)</b>
Shares issued for debt settlement	381,716	68,248	-	-	-	-	-	68,248
Cancellation of shares	(70,600)	(25,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,000)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(163,938)	(163,938)
<b>BALANCE 31 JANUARY 2017</b>	<b>29,074,177</b>	<b>\$ 4,167,803</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>614,839</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>(6,161,815)</b>	<b>\$ (1,379,173)</b>
Shares issued for debt settlement	450,000	95,944	-	-	-	-	-	95,944
Share subscriptions received	-	-	100,000	20,000	-	-	-	20,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(284,379)	(284,379)
<b>BALANCE 30 APRIL 2017</b>	<b>29,524,177</b>	<b>\$ 4,263,747</b>	<b>100,000 \$</b>	<b>20,000 \$</b>	<b>614,839</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>(6,446,194)</b>	<b>\$ (1,547,608)</b>
Units issued for cash	3,304,640	1,156,624	-	-	-	-	-	1,156,624
Share issuance costs	-	(146,667)	-	-	-	60,000	-	(86,667)
Fair value of options issued	-	-	-	-	187,000	-	-	187,000
Shares issued	100,000	20,000	(100,000)	(20,000)	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(466,727)	(466,727)
<b>BALANCE 31 JULY 2017</b>	<b>32,928,817</b>	<b>\$ 5,293,704</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>801,839</b>	<b>60,000 \$</b>	<b>(6,912,921)</b>	<b>\$ (757,378)</b>

# NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.

(FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

Statement 4

Canadian Funds  
(unaudited)

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Note	Nine Months 31 July 2017	Nine months 31 July 2016	Three months 31 July 2017	Three months 31 July 2016
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
<b>Net Loss for the Period</b>	\$ (915,044)	\$ (1,446,795)	\$ (466,727)	\$ (104,043)
<b>Items not Affecting Cash</b>				
Stock-based compensation	187,000	501,880	187,000	7,135
Interest expense	60,955	-	17,558	-
Amortization	43,995	-	21,619	-
Change in fair value of derivative liability	(11,463)	-	-	-
Cancellation of shares for services	(25,000)	-	-	-
Shares issued on exchange listing	-	353,692	-	-
Shares to be issued for services incurred	-	9,900	-	(52,600)
<b>Change in Non-cash Working Capital Items</b>	<b>(659,557)</b>	<b>(581,323)</b>	<b>(240,550)</b>	<b>(149,508)</b>
Prepaid amounts and other assets	(2,634)	(3,800)	17,614	(3,800)
Transaction processing receivable	(170,483)	-	(170,483)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(5,488)	143,790	(63,387)	85,567
Transaction processing payable	497,053	-	121,296	-
	<b>(341,108)</b>	<b>(441,333)</b>	<b>(335,510)</b>	<b>(67,741)</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Purchase of equipment	(16,661)	-	(16,661)	-
Software development	(75,037)	-	(36,727)	-
	<b>(91,698)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(53,388)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Proceeds from unit issuance	1,156,624	333,000	1,156,624	-
Unit issuance costs	(86,667)	-	(86,667)	-
Proceeds from loans payable	605,000	67,895	205,000	67,895
Share subscriptions received	20,000	-	-	-
Repayment of loans payable	(639,955)	-	(267,407)	-
	<b>1,055,002</b>	<b>400,895</b>	<b>1,007,550</b>	<b>67,895</b>
<b>Net Increase in Cash</b>	<b>622,196</b>	<b>(40,348)</b>	<b>618,652</b>	<b>154</b>
Cash position – beginning of period	13,112	41,377	16,656	784
<b>Cash Position – End of Period</b>	<b>\$ 635,308</b>	<b>\$ 939</b>	<b>\$ 635,308</b>	<b>\$ 939</b>
<b>Cash consists of:</b>				
Cash	\$ 308,738	\$ 939	\$ 308,738	\$ 939
Restricted cash	(7) 326,570	-	326,570	-
	<b>\$ 635,308</b>	<b>\$ 939</b>	<b>\$ 635,308</b>	<b>\$ 939</b>



## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 1) Nature of operations and going concern

NetCents Technology Inc. (formerly NetCents Systems Ltd.) (the “Company”) is engaged in software development for the payment processing industry. On 10 February 2016, the Company obtained a public listing on the Canadian Securities Exchange by means of a reverse takeover (Note 3). The Company’s stock symbol is NC. The head office and the registered and records office of the Company are located at 1500 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3E8.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements (the “Financial Statements”) have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Historically, the Company has not earned enough to finance day to day activities through operations.

The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful development and marketing of its payment platform software, its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from, or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. As noted below the Company has accumulated significant losses to date and has a substantial working capital deficiency.

	31 July 2017	31 October 2016
Working capital (deficiency)	\$ (901,025)	\$ (1,354,427)
Accumulated (deficit)	\$ (6,912,921)	\$ (5,997,877)

These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with loans from directors and companies controlled by directors and or private placement of common shares, there can be no assurance that this support will continue. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these Financial Statements then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the statement of financial position classifications used and such adjustments could be material.

### 2) Basis of preparation – statement of compliance

These Financial Statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and related IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRICs”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These Financial Statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 September 2017 and have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial instruments.

The preparation of the Financial Statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, profit and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

### 3) Amalgamation

On 10 February 2016, the Company completed an amalgamation between the Company (Netcents Systems Ltd.), UWO Consulting Ltd. ("UWO"), 1018758 B.C. Ltd. ("PubCo") and 1887217 Alberta Ltd. ("SubCo"). SubCo is a wholly-owned subsidiary of PubCo and PubCo is a wholly-owned subsidiary of UWO. These Financial Statements present the historic financial information of the Company up to the date of Amalgamation on 10 February 2016 and the financial information of the amalgamated entity thereafter.

Pursuant to the amalgamation agreement, the following took place (the "Transactions"):

- PubCo applied to have its shares listed in the Canadian Securities Exchange;
- the Company and SubCo amalgamated to form "AmalCo" and continue as one corporation under the Business Corporations Act of Alberta;
- the issued and outstanding common shares and share purchase warrants of the Company was exchanged for common shares and warrants of PubCo on the basis of one share or warrant of the Company for 0.706 shares or warrants of PubCo; and
- PubCo issued 1,010,549 common shares to UWO's shareholders.

The Transactions resulted in the reverse takeover of PubCo by the Company. In connection with the Transactions, PubCo changed its name to Netcents Technology Inc.

For accounting purposes, the amalgamation was accounted for as an acquisition of PubCo by the Company. The Company was determined to be the accounting acquirer on the basis that the shareholders of the Company obtained the majority of the common shares of PubCo. The Financial Statements are a continuation of Netcents Systems Ltd. The results of PubCo (the parent company) are included from 10 February 2016 onwards. All intercompany balances between Netcents Technology Inc. and AmalCo (the subsidiary) are eliminated on consolidation. The fair value of the consideration paid by the Company for the acquisition of PubCo was determined based on the fair value of the equity instruments of Pubco issued and outstanding at the time of the completion of the Amalgamation. The fair value of the common shares of Pubco were estimated to be \$0.35 per share based on the share price of the most recent financing of the Company.

The cost of the transaction includes the consideration paid plus transaction costs incurred as follows:

Share-based payment – 1,010,549 shares @ \$0.35 per share (Note 10)	\$	353,692
Transaction costs		12,408
Legal expenses		103,953
Total cost of transaction	\$	470,053

The cost of the transaction was first allocated to the fair value of the assets and liabilities of Pubco with the excess recorded as a listing expense as follows:

		<b>10 February 2016</b>
Cost of transaction	\$	470,053
Net liabilities of Pubco:		
Cash		(1)
Bank overdraft		80
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,500
		<u>1,579</u>
Listing expense	\$	<u>471,632</u>

## **NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)**

### **NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

#### **FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

#### **4) Summary of significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in preparing these Financial Statements are the same as those followed in preparing the most recent audited annual Financial Statements. For a summary of significant accounting policies, please refer to the Company's audited annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 October 2016. The following Note was updated during the nine months ended 31 July 2017:

##### **a) Basis of presentation**

###### **i) Subsidiaries**

These Financial Statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and the entity controlled by the Company, which consist of:

- NetCents International Ltd ("NetCents UK"), which was incorporated on 24 March 2017 in England and Wales, and is owned 100% by the Company.

Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Non-controlling interest in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Company's equity. Non-controlling interest consists of the non-controlling interest at the date of the original business combination plus the non-controlling interest's share of changes in equity since the date of acquisition.

##### **b) Revenue recognition**

The Company derives its revenue from processing payments in traditional currencies and cryptocurrencies. The Company charges a processing fee determined based on the volume and magnitude of payments processed. Income earned in connection with the provision of processing payment services is recognized when the services are performed.

##### **c) Foreign currency translation**

The Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary. Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into Canadian dollars on the following basis:

- Monetary assets and liabilities at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date;
- Non-monetary assets and liabilities at the rates of exchange in effect on the respective dates of transactions; and,
- Revenues and expenses (excluding depreciation, which is translated at the same rate as the related asset), at the exchange rates in effect on the date of the transaction.

Gains and losses arising from this translation of foreign currency are included in the determination of net loss.

## **5) Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 4, management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount and classification of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revisions affect only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the critical judgments and areas involving estimates, that management have made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amount recognized in the financial statements.

### **a) Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

#### Share-based payments

Management assesses the fair value of stock options granted in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 4 of the annual audited Financial Statements. The fair value of stock options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, which was created for use in estimating the fair value of freely tradable, fully transferable options. The Company's stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, and changes in the highly subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated values. The fair value of stock options granted using Black-Scholes do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's stock option awards.

#### Income taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized. In addition, the valuation of tax credits receivable requires management to make judgements on the amount and timing of recovery.

### **b) Key sources of judgement uncertainty**

#### Going concern evaluation

As discussed on note 1, these Financial Statements have been prepared under the assumptions applicable to a going concern. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these Financial Statements then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the statement of financial position classifications used and such adjustments could be material.

The Company reviews the going concern assessment at the end of each reporting period. There were no material changes to the assessment as at 31 July 2017.

## **6) Financial instruments and risk management**

### **d) Financial instrument classification and measurement**

Financial instruments of the Company carried on the statement of financial position are carried at amortized cost. There are no significant differences between the carrying value of financial instruments and their estimated fair values as at 31 July 2017 and 31 October 2016. There have been no changes in levels during the period.

The Company classifies the fair value of these transactions according to the following hierarchy:

- Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical financial instruments.
- Level 2 – quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets.
- Level 3 – valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

### **e) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities**

The Company's financial instruments include cash, restricted cash, other current assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, transaction processing payable, and derivative liability. As at 31 July 2017 and 31 October 2016, the carrying value of cash is at fair value. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans payable approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature.

### **f) Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Company's earnings or the value of its financial instruments. Market risk is comprised of commodity price risk and interest rate risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. The Company is not exposed to significant market risk.

### **g) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash. Substantially all of the Company's cash are deposited in bank accounts held with major banks in Canada. As the majority of the Company's cash is held by the same bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using major Canadian banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. The Company has assessed credit risk as low.

### **h) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's liabilities are either non-interest bearing or pay interest at fixed rates. Therefore, interest rate risk is not considered significant.

### **i) Foreign currency risk**

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. As at 31 July 2017, the Company held financial liabilities totalling USD \$398,280 (31 October 2016 – nil), as well as financial assets totalling USD \$136,550. A 5% shift in exchange rates would result in a foreign exchange gain or loss of approximately \$16,000. Accordingly, the Company is moderately exposed to foreign currency risk.

## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

#### j) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company controls liquidity risk by ensuring that it has sufficient cash resources to pay for its financial obligations. As at 31 July 2017, the Company had an unrestricted cash balance of \$308,738 to settle current liabilities of \$1,722,617 which are due within one year. Accordingly, the Company is exposed to significant liquidity risk (Note 1).

#### 7) Restricted cash

As at 31 July 2017 the Company held restricted cash in the amount of \$326,570 and transaction processing receivables in the amount of \$170,483 for a combined total of \$497,053. These amounts were collected from merchants in connection with service agreements, and are due to the merchants pursuant to the terms of the underlying service agreements. These amounts are not available for use by the Company and have been classified as restricted with a corresponding transaction processing payable in the amount of \$497,053.

	31 July 2017	31 October 2016
Restricted cash	\$ 326,570	\$ -
Transaction processing receivables	170,483	-
	<b>\$ 497,053</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

#### 8) Equipment

	Software Development
--	-------------------------

#### COST OR DEEMED COST

Balance at 1 November 2015 and 31 October  
2016

Additions

Balance at 31 July 2017

\$ -  
16,661  
**\$ 16,661**

#### DEPRECIATION

Balance at 1 November 2015 and 31 October  
2016

Additions

Balance at 31 July 2017

\$ -  
1,250  
**\$ 1,250**

#### CARRYING AMOUNTS

At 31 October 2016

At 31 July 2017

\$ -  
**\$ 15,411**

## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

#### 9) Intangible assets

	Software Development
<b>COST OR DEEMED COST</b>	
<b>Balance at 1 November 2015</b>	\$ -
Additions	95,944
<b>Balance at 31 October 2016</b>	\$ 95,944
Additions	75,037
<b>Balance at 31 July 2017</b>	<b>\$ 170,981</b>
<b>DEPRECIATION</b>	
<b>Balance at 1 November 2015 and 31 October 2016</b>	\$ -
Additions	53,856
<b>Balance at 31 July 2017</b>	<b>\$ 42,745</b>
<b>CARRYING AMOUNTS</b>	
<b>At 31 October 2016</b>	\$ 95,944
<b>At 31 July 2017</b>	<b>\$ 128,236</b>

Research costs are expensed when incurred. Internally-generated software costs, including personnel costs of the Corporation's development group, are capitalized as intangible assets when the Corporation can demonstrate that the technical feasibility of the project has been established; the Corporation intends to complete the asset for use or sale and has the ability to do so; the asset can generate probable future economic benefits; the technical and financial resources are available to complete the development; and the Corporation can reliably measure the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development. After initial recognition, internally-generated intangible assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. These costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of three years.

During the nine month period ended 31 July 2017, the Company capitalized \$75,037 (31 October 2016: \$95,944) of costs incurred in updating and enhancing the functionality of its payment processing software.

#### 10) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are comprised of:

	31 July 2017	31 October 2016
Trade payables	\$ 881,337	\$ 1,059,110
Accrued liabilities	30,591	23,372
Customer deposits	875	-
	<b>\$ 912,803</b>	<b>\$ 1,082,482</b>

**NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

**11) Loans payable**

	<b>31 July 2017</b>	31 October 2016
<b>Balance – Beginning of period</b>	<b>\$ 288,486</b>	\$ 160,577
Proceeds from loans	<b>605,000</b>	147,500
Interest expense	<b>60,955</b>	11,324
Prepaid interest expense	<b>(1,725)</b>	(915)
Settlement of loans payable	<b>(639,955)</b>	(30,000)
<b>Balance – End of period</b>	<b>\$ 312,761</b>	\$ 288,486

Details of loans outstanding during the periods ended 31 July 2017 and 31 October 2016 are as follows:

On 12 June 2017, the Company entered into a convertible promissory note for proceeds of \$205,000. The note is interest bearing at a rate of 0.16% per day for the first day, and 0.10% per day thereafter, due on 12 September 2017. The Lender may, at its sole discretion elect, to convert any part of the outstanding balance towards the purchase of common shares in the capital stock of the Company at a price per share equal to the bidding price per share average over the immediately preceding one-week period less a discount of 10% applied to each share. As at 31 July 2017, the outstanding loan balance was \$205,000 and there was outstanding interest of \$5,791. This loan was repaid in full subsequent to period end.

On 3 February 2017, the Company issued a convertible promissory note for proceeds of \$200,000. The note is interest bearing at 0.16% per day for the first day and 0.1% per day due on 23 May 2017, and secured. The Lender may, at its sole discretion elect, to convert any part of all of the outstanding balance toward the purchase of common shares in the capital stock of the Company at a price per share equal to the bidding price per share average over the immediately preceding one-week period less a discount of 10% applied to each share. As at 31 July 2017, the loan and interest were fully repaid.

On 22 November 2016, the Company issued a convertible promissory note for proceeds of \$200,000. The note is interest bearing at 0.16% per day for the first month and 0.1% per day for the next two months, secured and was due on 21 February 2017. The Lender may, at its sole discretion elect, to convert any part of all of the outstanding balance toward the purchase of common shares in the capital stock of the Company at a price per share equal to the bidding price per share average over the immediately preceding one-week period less a discount of 10% applied to each share. On 3 February 2017, the Company repaid the loan in the amount of the principal balance of \$200,000 plus accrued interest of \$18,800.

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 12 October 2016, the Company was loaned \$35,000. The term of the loan is for three months from the agreement date at which time the Company has the option to convert the loan into common shares. At 31 October 2016, included in the loans payable balance is \$1,141 of accrued interest relating to this loan. On 7 December 2016, the Company signed a debt settlement agreement whereby the principal and interest totalling \$38,248 was settled in exchange for 191,240 common shares of the Company.

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 31 August 2016, the Company was loaned \$30,000 which bearing interest at 15% with a term of six months. On 17 January 2017, the Company issued 190,476 common shares for settlement of a loan payable with a principal totalling \$30,000. At 31 July 2017, the loan and interest were fully repaid.

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 19 August 2016, the Company was loaned \$37,500 bearing interest at a rate of 12% per year. The term of the loan is for seven months with interest prepaid. During the nine months ended 31 July 2017 \$1,725 in interest was accrued on the balance. On 15 March 2017 the Company repaid the loan.



## **NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)**

### **NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

#### **FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 6 June 2016, the Company was loaned \$25,000 bearing interest at 15% per annum. The term of the loan is six months. At 31 July 2017 the loan and interest were fully repaid.

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 31 May 2016, the Company was loaned \$20,000 bearing interest at 15% per year with a term of six months. As at 31 July 2017 the loan was unpaid and there was outstanding interest of \$3,508 (31 October 2016 - \$1,259).

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 2 October 2015, the Company was advanced \$40,000. The loan is repayable in six months from the date of the agreement and bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum. During the nine months ended 31 July 2017, \$30,000 of this loan was repaid. As at 31 July 2017, there was accrued interest of \$6,214 (31 October 2016: \$6,828) including a failure to pay penalty of \$2,500.

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 6 February 2015, the Company was loaned \$35,000 bearing interest at 6% per year. The proceeds received on the loan were reduced by a \$5,000 fee. On 4 May 2015, pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement, the loan was converted to 291,667 common shares at a conversion price of \$0.12 per share. As at 31 July 2017 and 31 October 2016, there remains outstanding interest related to this loan of \$478.

Pursuant to an agreement entered into on 14 November 2011, the Company was loaned \$60,000 from the Company's president. The loan bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum and was repayable on 14 May 2013. Effective 1 July 2015, the lender agreed that interest would stop accruing on the loan. At 31 July 2017, the outstanding loan balance was \$52,000 and there was outstanding interest of \$16,270 (31 October 2016: \$16,270) (Note 13).

Other loans totalling \$3,500 (31 October 2016: \$13,500) are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment (Note 13).

## **12) Share capital**

### **a) Authorized**

Unlimited Class A common shares, without par value.

### **b) Issued**

On 10 February 2016 the Company completed an amalgamation whereby the Company's shares and warrants were exchanged for shares and warrants of PubCo on the basis of one share or warrant of the Company for 0.706 (the "Exchange Ratio") shares or warrants of PubCo (Note 3). The equity transactions prior to completion of the amalgamation are those of the Company (the legal acquiree) but have been restated to reflect the Exchange Ratio.

As at 31 July 2017 there were 32,928,817 (31 October 2016: 28,763,061) common shares issued and fully paid common shares outstanding.

On 23 June 2017 the Company announced the closing of a private placement for 3,304,640 units of the Company ("Units") at a price of \$0.35 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,156,624. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at an exercise price of \$0.50 with a two-year expiry. All securities sold in this private placement are subject to a four-month hold period from closing.

In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 232,348 broker's warrants. Each broker's warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.35 for a period of two years from the date of issue.

## **NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)**

### **NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

#### **FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

On 6 February 2017, the Company issued 450,000 common shares for settlement of \$95,944 of debt for services provided for software development.

On 18 January 2017, the Company cancelled 70,600 shares because of non-performance of services. The shares had previously been valued at \$25,000 and the related services were expensed to consulting fees. The carrying value of the shares and the consulting fees expense were reversed upon the cancellation of the shares.

On 17 January 2017, the Company issued 190,476 common shares for settlement of a loan payable with a principal and interest totalling \$30,000.

On 7 December 2016, the Company issued 191,240 common shares for \$0.20 per share for settlement of a loan payable with a principal and interest totalling \$38,248.

On 3 August 2016 the Company issued 100,000 units were issued to investor for proceeds of \$23,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant allows the holder to purchase one additional share at a price of \$0.35 per share for a period of 18 months from the date of issue.

On 3 August 2016 the Company issued 75,000 common shares in connection with a shares for services agreement. The fair value of the shares on the date of issuance was \$0.20; accordingly, the shares were valued at \$15,000.

On 2 February 2016, the Company issued 1,010,549 common shares in connection with the Amalgamation. The estimated fair value of the shares was determined to be \$0.35 per share for a total estimated fair value of \$353,692 (Note 3).

On 2 February 2016 the Company issued 28,240 common shares in settlement of a \$30,000 loan. The fair value of the shares on the date of settlement was \$0.354; accordingly, the Company recognized a gain on settlement of debt of \$20,000.

On 2 February 2016 the Company issued 377,834 common shares to third parties to satisfy an obligation to issue shares outstanding as at 31 October 2015 in the amount of \$96,294.

On 23 December 2015, the Company completed a private placement and issued 940,392 units at a price of \$0.354 per unit for proceeds of \$333,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant allows the holder to purchase one additional share at a price of \$0.708 per common share for a period of 12 months. The warrants expiry date was later amended to be 24 months from date of issue.

## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

#### c) Warrants

On 21 December 2016, the Company extended the expiration date of the 940,392 warrants issued on 25 December 2015 to 23 December 2017.

On 5 July 2017, the Company extended the expiration date of the 1,200,200 warrants issued on 6 July 2015 to 6 July 2018.

As of 31 July 2017, there were 4,075,800 share purchase warrants outstanding as follows:

- 1,884,668 warrants which expire on 23 June 2019 and are exercisable at \$0.35 per share.
- 1,200,200 warrants which originally expired on 6 July 2016 and are exercisable at \$0.708 per share. The Company extended the expiration date of these warrants to 6 July 2018.
- 940,392 warrants which originally expired on 23 December 2016 and are exercisable at \$0.708 per share. The Company extended the expiration date of these warrants to 23 December 2017.
- 50,000 warrants which expire on 3 February 2018 are exercisable at \$0.35 per share.

	31 July 2017	Weighted Average Exercise Price	31 October 2016	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>WARRANT ACTIVITY</b>				
<b>Balance – Beginning of period</b>	<b>2,628,426</b>	<b>\$ 0.64</b>	1,638,034	\$ 0.61
Issued	1,884,668	0.35	990,392	0.69
Expired	(437,834)	0.35	-	-
<b>Balance – End of period</b>	<b>4,075,260</b>	<b>\$ 0.61</b>	2,628,426	\$ 0.64

#### d) Stock Options

On 23 June 2017 the Company granted incentive stock options to certain directors and consultants of the Company to purchase an aggregate of 600,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.35 per share for a period of 36 months. Of the 600,000 incentive stock options granted, 180,000 were granted a related party (Note 13).

On 7 April 2016, the Company granted 2,080,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.25 and expiry date ten years from the date of grant. The grant date fair value of the stock options was estimated to be \$519,731 based on a Black-Scholes calculation using a volatility of 218.08%, an expected life of 10 years, a risk free interest rate of 1.78% and a dividend yield of Nil%.

On 24 July 2016, the Company granted 30,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.25 and expiry date five years from the date of grant. The grant date fair value of the stock options was estimated to be \$5,127 based on a Black-Scholes calculation using a volatility of 150.72%, an expected life of 5 years, a risk free interest rate of 0.82% and a dividend yield of Nil%.

On 13 July 2016, the Company granted 480,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.25 and expiry date four years from the date of grant. The grant date fair value of the stock options was estimated to be \$89,981 based on a Black-Scholes calculation using a volatility of 147.4%, an expected life of 4 years, a risk free interest rate of 0.55% and a dividend yield of Nil%.

**NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

Stock option activity during the three months is summarized as follows:

	31 July 2017	Weighted Average Exercise Price	31 October 2016	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>STOCK OPTION ACTIVITY</b>				
<b>Balance – Beginning of period</b>	<b>2,590,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.25</b>	-	-
Granted	600,000	0.35	2,590,000	0.25
<b>Balance – End of period</b>	<b>3,190,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.27</b>	2,590,000	\$ 0.25

As at 31 July 2017 and 31 October 2016 the Company had the following stock options outstanding:

Expiry date	Exercise Price	31 July 2017 Outstanding	31 July 2017 Exercisable	31 October 2016 Outstanding
7 April 2026	0.25	2,080,000	2,080,000	2,080,000
4 July 2021	0.25	30,000	30,000	30,000
13 July 2020	0.25	480,000	480,000	480,000
23 June 2020	0.35	600,000	600,000	-
		<b>3,190,000</b>	<b>3,190,000</b>	2,590,000

For the nine months ended 31 July 2017 and 2016, the Company issued stock options to its directors, officers, employees, and consultants and recognized stock-based compensation as follows:

	31 July 2017	31 July 2016
<b>Total Options Granted</b>	<b>600,000</b>	30,000
Weighted average exercise price	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.25
Weighted average remaining life of the outstanding options in years	6.69	5.00
Estimated grant date fair value	\$ 187,000	\$ 7,135
Estimated grant date fair value per option	\$ 0.31	\$ 0.24

## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

### 13) Related party transactions

#### a) Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties for the nine month periods ended 31 July 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

#### KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

Principal Position	Fiscal Period <sup>(i)</sup>	Remuneration or Fees <sup>(ii)</sup>	Share based payments
Clayton Moore, CEO and director – consulting fees	2017	\$ 133,000	\$ -
	2016	\$ 90,000	\$ -
Gord Jessop, President and director – consulting fees	2017	\$ 117,000	\$ -
	2016	\$ 55,000	\$ -
0743886 BC Ltd, a company controlled by a director of the Company	2017	\$ 30,000	\$ -
	2016	\$ 5,000	\$ -
Lucas Birdsall, director – consulting fees	2017	\$ 10,000	\$ 46,750
	2016	\$ -	\$ -

(i) For the nine month periods ended 31 July 2017 and 2016.

(ii) Remuneration or fees were paid or accrued to the related party.

#### b) Related party balances

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at 31 July 2017 is \$264,430 (31 October 2016: \$269,830) to a director and the CEO of the Company. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at 31 July 2017 is \$270,746 (31 October 2016: \$213,769) to a director and the President of the Company. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at 31 July 2017 is \$7,000 (31 October 2016: \$7,000) due to a relative of a director and the CEO of the Company. This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

Included in loans payable as at 31 July 2017 is \$54,500 (31 October 2016: \$72,500) plus accrued interest of \$16,270 (31 October 2016: \$16,270) owing to the President of the Company. The loan is not secured. \$60,000 of the loan bears interest at 10% per year and was repayable on 14 May 2013. Effective 1 July 2015, the Company's president agreed that interest would stop accruing on the loan. The remainder of the loan is non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

## NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

## 14) Commitments

### a) Commitments with related parties

Pursuant to an employment agreement effective 1 January 2014, the Company will remunerate the president of the Company as follows:

Salary of:

- \$5,000 per month for the 12 month period ended 31 December 2014;
- \$7,500 per month for the 12 month period ended 31 December 2015; and
- \$13,000 per month thereafter.

Common share issuances:

- 529,500 shares on or before 31 March 2014 (issued);
- 529,500 shares on or before 30 June 2014 (issued);
- 529,500 shares on or before 30 September 2014 (issued); and
- 529,500 shares on or before 31 December 2014 (issued).

In the event that the president is terminated without cause, the Company must continue paying the salary of the president for a period of 18 months.

Pursuant to an employment agreement effective 1 January 2014, the Company will remunerate the Chief Executive Officer of the Company as follows:

Salary of:

- \$10,000 per month for the 24 month period ended 31 December 2015; and
- \$15,000 per month thereafter;

In the event that the CEO is terminated without cause, the Company must continue paying the salary of the president for a period of 18 months.

### b) Other commitments

On 1 March 2017, the Company entered into a premises lease agreement for a period of five years, expiring on 1 June 2022. Minimum annual lease payments for the term of the lease is as follows:

LEASE PERIOD	Amount
1 June 2017 to 1 June 2018	\$ 50,050
1 June 2018 to 1 June 2019	52,052
1 June 2019 to 1 June 2020	54,054
1 June 2020 to 1 June 2021	56,056
1 June 2021 to 1 June 2022	58,058
	<hr/>
	\$ 270,270

## **NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC. (FORMERLY NETCENTS SYSTEMS LTD.)**

### **NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

#### **FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2017 AND 2016**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited)

#### **15) Capital management**

The Company's capital structure consists of all components of shareholders' equity. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the acquisition and exploration of resource properties and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through equity financing. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future.

The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, highly-liquid, high-grade financial instruments. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

#### **16) Subsequent event**

Subsequent to 31 July 2017, the Company issued 968,668 common shares in connection with the exercise of options and warrants.